



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 243/2025**

S

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ajit Kumar, Advocate.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, Advocate for
State with SI Rekha Chauhan, PS
Pandav Nagar and SI Rani Reddy,
OPL Unit, Delhi Police.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

07.07.2025

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

1. The revisionist has assailed order dated 14.02.2025 of the learned Additional Sessions Judge whereby it was held that *prima facie* nothing incriminating has been found against the proposed accused persons.
2. Learned APP for State accepts notice. Subject to revisionist taking steps within one week notice through all modes be issued to remaining respondents, returnable on 18.09.2025. Digitized record of Trial Court be requisitioned till next date.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JULY 7, 2025/DR

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)